

NO. A12-1327

3

State of Minnesota  
**In Court of Appeals**

OFFICE OF  
APPELLATE COURTS

NOV 01 2012

FILED

Sean Gallagher,

*Appellant,*

v.

BNSF Railway Company,

*Respondent.*

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX**

Michael F. Tello (#156188)  
Michael P. McReynolds (#154374)  
TELLO LAW FIRM  
2150 Third Avenue North  
Suite 10  
Anoka, MN 55303  
(763) 427-0159

Megan K. Ricke (#121836)  
Eric E. Holman (#327918)  
Emily Curtner-Atkinson (#338370)  
RICKE & SWEENEY, P.A.  
Suite 600 Degree of Honor Building  
325 Cedar Street  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 223-8000

Frederic A. Bremseth (#11149)  
Christopher J. Moreland (#0278142)  
BREMSETH LAW FIRM, P.C.  
Suite 995  
601 Carlson Parkway  
Minnetonka, MN 55305  
(952) 475-2800

*Attorneys for Respondent*

*Attorneys for Appellant*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of Legal Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts .....	5
I.    The incident of July 24, 2010 .....	5
II.   There is evidence in the record that BNSF violated the FSAA and federal safety regulations on July 24, 2010 .....	11
III.  There is evidence in the record that BNSF was negligent in violation of the FELA on July 24, 2010 .....	13
A.   There is evidence that BNSF negligently failed to provide Gallagher with safe equipment, sufficient training, and proper tools .....	13
B.   There is evidence that BNSF negligently utilized unsafe job procedures and failed to provide sufficient personnel at the Northtown Yard.....	15
IV.   The District Court grants summary judgment to BNSF .....	18
Standard of Review .....	19
Argument .....	21
I.    OVERVIEW OF THE FELA .....	21
A.   The FELA is an “avowed departure from the rules of common law” .....	22
B.   The FELA employs relaxed standards of negligence, causation, and foreseeability .....	23

1.	The FELA’s “in whole or in part” liability standard .....	23
2.	The FELA’s diminished standard of causation.....	24
3.	The FELA’s relaxed standard of foreseeability.....	24
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT BNSF DID NOT VIOLATE THE FSAA OR FEDERAL REGULATIONS ON JULY 24, 2010 .....	25
A.	BNSF’s violation of the FSAA and/or federal safety regulations constitutes negligence per se and results in strict liability .....	25
B.	The FSAA mandates that couplers function properly every single time.....	27
C.	The record is replete with evidence from which a jury could infer that BNSF violated the FSAA and federal safety regulations on July 24, 2010 .....	30
1.	The failure of rail cars to couple automatically upon impact creates a “nearly irrebuttable presumption” that the FSAA has been violated .....	30
2.	There is ample evidence that the couplers were properly set and failed to couple upon impact, and that BNSF used a rail car equipped with an inoperative knuckle pin.....	32
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT BNSF WAS NOT NEGLIGENT IN CONNECTION WITH THE INCIDENT OF JULY 24, 2010 .....	37
A.	Under the FELA, BNSF owes its employees a duty to provide them with a safe place to work.....	38
B.	BNSF negligently failed to provide Gallagher with safe equipment, sufficient training, and proper tools.....	39

C. BNSF utilized unsafe job procedures and failed to provide sufficient personnel at the Northtown Yard.....41

Conclusion.....44

Addendum.....47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Affolder v. New York, C. &amp; St. L. R. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 96 (1950).....	28
<i>Anderson v. Mikel Drilling Co.</i> , 257 Minn. 487, 102 N.W.2d 293 (1960).....	36
<i>Bailey v. Central Vermont Ry.</i> , 319 U.S. 350 (1943).....	38
<i>Beattie v. Elgin, J. &amp; E. Ry. Co.</i> , 217 F.2d 863 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1954).....	39
<i>Blair v. Baltimore &amp; O. R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 600 (1945).....	20
<i>Blatz v. Allina Health Sys.</i> , 622 N.W.2d 376 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	21
<i>Boston &amp; M. R. R. v. Talbert</i> , 360 F.2d 286 (1st Cir. 1966).....	38
<i>Brady v. Terminal R. Ass'n. of St. Louis</i> , 303 U.S. 10 (1938).....	26
<i>Carter v. Atlanta &amp; St. A. B. Ry. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 430 (1949).....	27, 29
<i>Chicago St. P. &amp; O. Ry. Co. v. Muldowney</i> , 130 F.2d 971 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1942).....	28
<i>Claar v. Burlington Northern R. Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2630 (2011).....	24

<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Miller</i> , 858 A.2d 1025 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2004) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Cummings v. Koehnen</i> , 556 N.W.2d 586 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996) .....	20
<i>Davidson v. Peoria &amp; P. U. Ry. Co.</i> , 203 Ill.App. 498 (Ill. Ct. App. 1916) .....	27
<i>DeBiasio v. Illinois Cent. R.</i> , 52 F.3d 678 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Eggert v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co.</i> , 538 F.2d 509 (2d Cir. 1976).....	20
<i>Engineering &amp; Const. Innovations, Inc. v. L.H. Bolduc Co., Inc.</i> , 803 N.W.2d 916 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011) .....	19
<i>Finley v. National R. Passenger Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 95-3594, 1997 WL 59322 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 1997) .....	21
<i>Fryer v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co.</i> , 63 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. 1933) .....	26
<i>Gallick v. Baltimore &amp; O. R. Co.</i> , 372 U.S. 108 (1963).....	1, 25
<i>Green v. River Terminal Ry. Co.</i> , 763 F.2d 805 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	25, 38
<i>H.B. by and through Clark v. Whittemore</i> , 552 N.W.2d 705 (Minn. 1996).....	19
<i>Harbin v. Burlington N. R. Co.</i> , 921 F.2d 129 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Heater v. The Chesapeake &amp; O. Ry. Co.</i> , 497 F.2d 1243 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974).....	40
<i>Illinois Farmers Ins. Co. v. Tapemark Co.</i> , 273 N.W.2d 630 (Minn. 1978).....	36

<i>J.E.B. v. Danks</i> , 785 N.W.2d 741 (Minn. 2010).....	19
<i>K.B. v. Evangelical Lutheran Church in America</i> , 538 N.W.2d 152 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	19
<i>Kalanick v. Burlington N. R. Co.</i> , 788 P.2d 901 (Mont. 1990).....	38, 43
<i>Katzner v. Kelleher Construction</i> , 535 N.W.2d 825 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	19
<i>Kavorkian v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 570 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Kavorkian v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 953 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1997).....	1, 29, 30, 31, 32, 36
<i>Kernan v. American Dredging Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 426 (1958).....	22, 23
<i>Lindauer v. New York Cent. R. Co.</i> , 408 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1969).....	23
<i>Lisek v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co.</i> , 30 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	30
<i>Lynch v. Northeast Regional Commuter R. Corp.</i> , -- F.3d --, No. 11-2173, 2012 WL 5290146 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Oct. 29, 2012).....	20, 21, 31
<i>Maldonado v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , 798 F.2d 764 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>McCarthy v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 156 F.2d 877 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1946).....	26
<i>Mounts v. Grand Trunk W. R.</i> , 198 F.3d 578 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	22

<i>Myers v. Reading Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 477 (1947).....	1, 27, 29, 33
<i>Nord v. Herreid</i> , 305 N.W.2d 337 (Minn. 1981).....	36
<i>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co. v. Hiles</i> , 516 U.S. 400 (1996).....	2, 26, 28, 30
<i>O'Donnell v. Elgin, J. &amp; E. Ry. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 384 (1949).....	26
<i>Oglesby v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Patterson v. Norfolk &amp; Western Ry. Co.</i> , 489 F.2d 303 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1973).....	24
<i>Pierce v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 823 F.2d 1366 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Rivera v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 868 F.Supp. 294 (D. Colo. 1994).....	33
<i>Rodriguez v. Delray Connecting Railroad</i> , 473 F.2d 819 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972).....	2, 40, 41
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	1, 21, 24
<i>Sears v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 313 F.2d 498 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1963).....	39
<i>Sinkler v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 326 (1958).....	22
<i>Smith v. Soo Line R. Co.</i> , 617 N.W.2d 437 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	20, 24, 39
<i>Spotts v. Baltimore &amp; O. R. Co.</i> , 102 F.2d 160 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1938).....	33

<i>Staisor v. National R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Ill. 1990) .....	38
<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990).....	19
<i>Stone v. New York, C. &amp; St. L. R. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 407 (1953).....	43, 44
<i>Syverson v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 19 F.3d 824 (2d Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Tennant v. Peoria &amp; P. U. Ry. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944).....	36
<i>Texas &amp; Pac. Ry. Co. v. Behymer</i> , 189 U.S. 468 (1903).....	42
<i>Tiller v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 54 (1943).....	20
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163, 178 (1949).....	38
<i>Villa v. Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 397 F.3d 1041 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Wilkerson v. McCarthy</i> , 336 U.S. 53 (1949).....	22
<i>Williams v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 190 F.2d 744 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1951).....	39
<i>Zacharias v. Minnesota Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 506 N.W.2d 313 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	19

## **STATUTES**

45 U.S.C. § 51 .....	2, 23
----------------------	-------

45 U.S.C. § 54a .....26  
49 U.S.C. § 20301 .....4  
49 U.S.C. § 20302 .....1, 4, 25, 33, 44

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

49 CFR § 215.123 .....1, 4, 25, 26, 33, 44

**RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.03 .....19
